
 

 

Tara Niblett – Chief Executive Officer 

The Old Courthouse, 63 Long Street, Tetbury, Glos GL8 8AA 

ceo@tetbury.gov.uk  Tel: 01666 504670 Office open to the public 9.30am – 2.30pm Monday to Friday 

Website: Tetbury.gov.uk @TetburyTC 

  

To all Members of the Finance & Scrutiny Committee   
(Councillors:) Mark Baker (Chair), Judith Taylor (Vice Chair), Steve Scott, Zowie Baker, Patricia Burrell, Rodney Smith, Liz Farnham, Colin Pearce, Alison Figueirdo 

 
You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Finance & Scrutiny committee on Monday 13th October 2025 at 7.00 pm for the transaction of the following 
business. The meeting will be held in Tetbury Library, Close Gardens, Tetbury.  All members of the Public and Press are welcome to attend. 

 
                Tara Niblett 

Chief Executive Officer 
6th October 2025 

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Public Consultation (Note: Fifteen minutes is allowed for public questions or statements. Each person to state name and to 
be allowed three minutes maximum. Questions may be answered briefly but not debated. Issues may be referred for 
subsequent response if necessary) 

4. To approve Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 8th September 2025 

5. To note action points from previous meetings 

6. To note Bank Reconciliation and Financial Summary for September 2025 (0.2) 

7. To approve October payments and estimate transfer of funds (02) 

8. To allocate two Councillors to sign off October and November payments (0.2) 

9. To note income and expenditure for Quarter 2 of the 2025/2026 budget (0.2) 

10. To note response from External Auditor (PKF Littlejohn) on Annual Governance & Accountability Return (AGAR) (0.2) 

11. To discuss new vehicle requirements for the Grounds Team and implications to the budget (0.11) 

12. To discuss budget requirements for 2026/2027 (0.2) 

13. To discuss and recommend to the Heritage, Environment and Community Committee the grant request from Tetbury 
Christmas Lights (0.4) 

14. To discuss and recommend to Full Council grant application form (0.4) 

15. To discuss telephone contract and cost implications to exit agreement (0.2) 

16. To discuss and recommend to Full Council Devolution Working Group Remit (0.13) 

17. Correspondence Received 

18. Councillor Reports 
1. Chair 
2. Deputy 
3. Members 

19. Items for the next Meeting  

20. Date of next meeting – Monday 10th November 2025, 7pm, Tetbury Library, Close Gardens 

21. CLOSED SESSION – Resolution to exclude the Public and Press 

22. To approve Closed Session minutes of the meeting held on Monday 8th September 2025 

23. To note Staff Working Group updates  

 
Members are reminded that the Council has a general duty to consider the above matters in the exercise of any of its functions: Equality and Diversity, Crime & 
Disorder, Health & Safety and Human Rights. Members are also reminded that they are required to comply with the ethical standards laid down in the seven ‘Nolan’ 
principles of public life in their conduct within Council meetings and at all times when acting as a Councillor. 



 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE FINANCE & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Held at The Old Courthouse, 63 Long Street, Tetbury, Glos GL8 8AA  
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Present 
Town Councillors: M Baker (Chair), J Taylor (Vice Chair), Z Baker, R Smith, P Burrell, L Farnham, C 
Pearce  
Officers: T Niblett – CEO/RFO 
Public: 1 member of the public  
 
FS01. 09/25 Apologies for absence: 
Received from Councillor S Scott – Working away from Tetbury  
Councillor A Figueirdo – No apologies received 
 
FS02. 09/25 Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
FS03. 09/25 Public Consultation: 
None 
 
FS04. 09/25 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 14th July 2025: 
Following minor amendments, It was proposed by Councillor S Scott, seconded by Councillor Z Baker 
to approve the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 14th July 2025. 
 

 Voting Record:                For – 5                    Against – 0                      Abstentions – 2             Absent - 2 

 
FS05. 09/25 To note action points from previous meetings: 
Police Museum (FS07.06/24)– Meeting between Curator, Councillor Z Baker and CEO took place on 
10th July where financial procedures and questions from the Heritage, Environment and Community 
Committee were discussed.  Notes from this meeting to be sent to all Councillors, meeting to be 
arranged in September to go through the action plan and budget requirements. 
Building Working Group (FS11. 11.24&TC11. 12/24) – Following the resignation of Councillor P 
Coleman, Full Council agenda item to request another Cllr join this working group.  
Civic Expenses (FS05. 02/25) – Agenda item 11 
IT Provider (FS15. 03/25) – On-going 
FS12. 07/25 Events Co-ordinator – Events company have been employed, they will employ 4 
members of staff to assist with the coordination of the Christmas switch on event. 
 
FS06. 09/25 To note Bank Reconciliation and Financial Summary for July and August 2025: 
As of 31st July 2025, it was noted that TTC Current Account held £14,159.59, TTC Deposit Account 
£275,603.88, Contingency Funds £92,115.15, Police Museum £12,817.48, CIL and Buildings 
Maintenance £81,654.82.  The Visitor Information Centre account held £1,316.25.  
 
As of 31st August 2025, it was noted that TTC Current Account held £12,535.58, TTC Deposit Account 
£248,306.23, Contingency Funds £92,173.45, Police Museum £12,599.11, CIL and Buildings 
Maintenance £81,706.50.  The Visitor Information Centre account held £1,635.42. 
 
It was noted that on the TTC Current Account income an unknown credit of £550.00 has been 
received from Lloyds Bank.  The RFO advised the committee that a telephone call was made to 
Lloyds Bank and they are unsure where the credit has come from. 
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FS07. 09/25 To note August payments: 
It was noted that Tetbury Town Council payments for August amounted to £28,849.53, VIC 
payments for August amounted to £2,580.88, Police Museum £318.50, Credit Card payments 
amounted to £744.07.   
 
FS08. 09/25 To approve September payments and estimate transfer of funds: 
It was noted that Tetbury Town Council payments for September amounted to £32,945.51, VIC 
payments for September amounted to £2,354.56, Police Museum no payments requested.   
 
The RFO advised the committee that the September statement for the Credit Card has not been 
received, once this has been received a copy of the payment schedule will be sent to all members. 
 
It was requested that a transfer of funds of £25,000 from TTC Deposit Account to TTC Current 
Account and a transfer of funds of £2,500 from TTC Deposit Account to VIC Account.  It was 
proposed by Councillor L Farnham, seconded by Councillor C Pearce to approve the September 
payments and the transfer of £25,000 from the TTC Deposit Account to TTC Current Account and 
£2,500 from the TTC Deposit Account to the VIC Account. 
 

 Voting Record:                For – 7                    Against – 0                      Abstentions – 0             Absent - 2 

 
FS09. 09/25 To note income and expenditure for Month 4 and 5: 
Noted.  It was requested that the RFO contacts the Curator to ask when funds will be used for the 
Police Museum Collection Care as it was noted nothing has been spent so far. 
 
FS10. 09/25 To discuss budget requirements for 2026/2027: 
A draft budget had been circulated which currently has a 7% increase in the precept.  It was noted 
that the Heritage, Environment and Community Committee has reduced their budget requests by 
£9,000.  Requested van costs are received by the next meeting to factor these costs into the budget.  
It was noted that there are significant increases within the telephone, health & safety and office 
supplies budget lines, it was requested that a breakdown of the telephone costs be discussed at the 
next meeting and the possibility of increasing the audit fee budget line. 
 
FS11. 09/25 To discuss Expenses policy and recommend to Full Council for approval: 
Following the amendment requests at the July meeting, were the policy includes employees, 
Councillors, Curator and Police Museum Volunteers, first class travel is not permitted if travelling by 
train, to remove the section regarding annual events, a further request was made to remove a 
sentence within the purpose of policy, it was proposed by Councillor L Farnham, seconded by 
Councillor C Pearce to recommend the Expenses Policy to Full Council. 
 

 Voting Record:                For – 7                    Against – 0                      Abstentions – 0             Absent - 2 

 
FS12. 09/25 To discuss and recommend to Full Council for approval Safeguarding Policy: 
The CEO advised that the EO had carried out the safeguarding policy and CEO to carry out the 
training shortly.  It was requested that we note the designated Safeguarding Officers for TTC are CEO 
and EO.  It was asked whether DBS checks need to be carried out. 
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FS13. 09/25 Correspondence Received: 
None 
 
FS14. 09/25 Councillor Reports: 
Councillor J Taylor – Would like to thank the grounds team for their excellent work in St Marys 
Church before the service of induction to welcome the new Rector.   
Councillor L Farnham – It would be beneficial if the works that the TTC grounds team carry out in St 
Marys Church and other areas within the town are acknowledged as we are only paid a small 
amount from Gloucestershire Highways to cut the verges and do not receive any financial 
renumeration from housing associations, churches and organisations who require our assistance at 
various times of the year.   
Councillor C Pearce – requested the date when the burial searches are taking place.  CEO advised 
this will begin at the end of October. 
 
FS15. 09/25 Items for next meeting: 
IT Supplier, Budget, Telephone, Devolution working group remit, staff working group update, van 
cost 
  
FS16. 09/25 Date of next meeting: 
Monday 13th October 2025, 7pm 
 
FS17. 09/25 Exclusion of the Public and Press to allow discussion of confidential business: It was 
proposed by Councillor L Farnham, seconded Councillor P Burrell that under Section 1(2) of the 
Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 the Public and Press be excluded from the Meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds they involved the likely disclosure of confidential 
information (as defined in paragraphs (1) and (2) of Part I of Schedule 12A to Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 [Information relating to an individual and Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person]), and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information concerned. 
 

 Voting Record:                For – 7                    Against – 0                      Abstentions – 0             Absent - 2 

 
 

Meeting closed 7.55pm 
FS18. 09/25 Staffing matters: 
The national pay awards were noted, and all employees will receive this in the September salaries.   
 
Committee were advised that a Stage 1 absence letter had been given to an employee. 
 

Meeting closed 8.10pm 
 
 

 
Chair ………………………………………………………………………..  Dated ………………………………………………………. 



Report to a Meeting of  
Tetbury Town Council’s Finance and Scrutiny Committee 

Monday 13th October 2025, 7pm 
________________________________________________________________________ 

PROGRESS AGAINST ACTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

1. Purpose of Report 
To note the actions taken on previous decisions of the Committee. 

2. Recommendation 
That the Action Points be noted. 

Ref  ACTION WHO STATUS 

FS07. 06/24 Meeting with Police Museum Curator Cllrs Z Baker, 

CEO 

Meeting has been 
arranged for Wed 22nd 
October 

FS11. 11/24 
 
 
 
 
 
TC11. 12/24 

Building Working Group to be set up 
and meet on a monthly basis with an 
initial report being received at Full 
Council in March 
 
 
Full Council approved Building 
Working Group remit 

 

 

 

 

Cllrs S 

Sanderson, S 

Scott, P 

Coleman 

 

At Full Council 15.09.25 
no Councillors wished to 
join the working group 

 

 

 

Meeting took place. 
EICR completed 02.04.25 
 

FS15. 03/25 IT Provider – Councillor Scott to 
contact the 3 companies who have 
provided a quotation and to bring 
forward a recommendation 

Cllr S Scott On-going 

FS06. 09/25 Unknown credit of £550 from Lloyds 
Bank 

CEO The credit is for Lloyds 
Bank to rent a room every 
fortnight. 

FS10. 09/25 Budget requirements CEO To obtain breakdown of 
telephone and to see if 
we can exit from 
agreement – CEO emailed 
supplier 11/09/25 
awaiting a response. 

 

Van costs – CEO awaiting 
various cost options from 
Grounds Foreman 

FS12. 09/25 Safeguarding Policy CEO CEO completed training 
12/09/25 

 
3. Financial Implications 

None arising directly from this item. 



 
 

4. Legal Implications 
None arising directly from this item 
 

 



VIC Current Account £2,280.06

TOTAL £2,280.06

Total £0.00
Current Working Capital B5-B15

Monthly Forecast of Outturn (FOO)
Forecast 
Income

Routine 
Expenditure

Project 
Expenditure

Comment

October £3,250.00 £0.00
November £3,250.00 £0.00
December £3,250.00 £0.00
January £3,250.00 £0.00
February £3,250.00 £0.00
March £3,250.00 £0.00

Total £0.00 £19,500.00 £0.00
Year End FOO (Free Reserve)

Account income transferred from TTC Deposit Account as and when required
Total expenditure budget £26,520

Committed Costs

AC
TU

AL
FO

RE
CA

ST

-£17,219.94

VIC MONTHLY FINANCIAL SUMMARY

£2,280.06

Note

Note

VIC Bank Summary @ 30th September 2025



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026
Bank - Cash and Investment Reconciliation as at 30 September 2025

Confirmed Bank & Investment Balances
Bank Statement Balances

TTC Current Account30/09/2025 48,815.92
TTC Deposit30/09/2025 295,964.06
ttc fixed term deposit30/09/2025 92,224.46
Lloyds Credit Card31/08/2025 0.00
Police Museum & Courtroom30/09/2025 12,522.59
TIC 0073400230/09/2025 2,280.06
Petty Cash Tin VIC31/08/2025 1.10
CIL & Buildings Maintenance30/09/2025 81,751.72

533,559.91
Unpresented Payments

0.00
533,559.91

Receipts not on Bank Statement
0.00

Closing Balance 533,559.91
All Cash & Bank Accounts

1 TTC - Current Account 48,815.92
2 TTC - Deposit Account 295,964.06
3 TTC Contingency 92,224.46
4 Credit Card Account 0.00
5 Police Museum 12,522.59
6 VIC - Current Account 2,280.06
7 Petty Cash VIC 1.10
8 CIL & Building Maintenance 81,751.72

Total Cash & Bank Balances 533,559.91
Other Cash & Bank Balances 0.00



Tetbury Town Council Current Account £48,815.92
TTC Deposit Account £295,964.06
Police Museum £12,522.59
CIL and Buildings Maintenance £81,751.72 Northfield Garage £21,120.77 - May 2025
3 month Fixed Rate Account £92,224.46

TOTAL £531,278.75

General Reserve @ 3 Months Routine Expenditure £92,224.46
New Burial Ground EMR £30,372.06
CIL and Buildings Maintenance £81,851.72
Van Purchase £1,008.09

Total £205,456.33
Current Working Capital B5-B15

Monthly Forecast of Outturn (FOO)
Forecast 
Income

Routine 
Expenditure Project Expenditure

Comment

October £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
November £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
December £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
January £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
February £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
March £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00

Total £3,450.00 £210,000.00 £0.00
Year End FOO (Free Reserve)

Committed Costs

AC
TU

AL
FO

RE
CA

ST

£119,272.42

TTC MONTHLY FINANCIAL SUMMARY

£325,822.42

Note
£121,167 Precept received

£75,000 Precept transferred to account

Note

TTC Bank Summary @ 30th September 2025



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

Credit Card Account
12:57
06/10/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 4
Page: 161
User: NP

For Month No: 7

Receipt Ref
Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre
Nominal Ledger Analysis7

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

0.00Banked:
0.00 0.00

0.00

Cashbook Totals 933.72 0.00

Total Receipts for Month

933.72

0.000.00
Balance Carried Fwd 933.72

0.00

0.00

Continued on Page 162



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

Credit Card Account
12:57
06/10/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 4
Page: 162
User: NP

For Month No: 7
Payments for Month
Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis7
£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

01/09/2025 Coop BACS 3.70 3.704130 100 Refreshments
01/09/2025 Tesco BACS 23.49 23.494130 100 Cleaning products, Refreshment
08/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 2.07 0.35 1.724485 115 Hand wipes
08/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 33.41 5.57 27.844485 115 Plastic Storage boxes
08/09/2025 Amazon BACS 19.96 3.50 16.464485 115 Portable sand trays
08/09/2025 Baking, Beauty & Beyond Ltd BACS 3.78 3.784485 115 Food colouring
08/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 10.94 1.82 9.124485 115 HB Pencils
08/09/2025 Spice R Us Ltd BACS 3.88 3.884485 115 Charcoal Powder
08/09/2025 Sustainable Furniture BACS 314.50 52.42 262.084430 110 Memorial Bench
09/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 77.33 12.89 64.444485 115 Crime Lab Day Equipment
09/09/2025 Electrical World Ltd BACS 11.99 2.00 9.994485 115 Crime Lab Day Equipment
09/09/2025 Amazon BACS 9.50 1.67 7.834485 115 Crime Lab Equipment
09/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 16.00 2.66 13.344485 115 Pipettes, Fingerprint Ink
09/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 108.98 18.16 90.824485 115 12 Instant Cameras
09/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 14.18 2.36 11.824485 115 Fingerprint Brush
09/09/2025 Amazon BACS 5.79 0.97 4.824485 115 Art Paint Brushes
09/09/2025 Trade Index Ltd BACS 3.64 3.644485 115 4 pack cellotape
09/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 18.98 3.16 15.824485 115 A4 Acetate Sheets
09/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 11.30 1.89 9.414485 115 Corn Starch
09/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 1.91 0.32 1.594485 115 Black ballpoint pens
09/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 2.66 0.45 2.214485 115 3 wooden cooking utensils
10/09/2025 Trophiesplusmedals BACS 30.95 5.16 25.794470 110 Engraved trophy - Scentiments
10/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 43.68 43.684130 100 Refreshments
10/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 12.83 2.14 10.694130 100 Cleaning products
10/09/2025 Right Price to you Ltd BACS 8.29 1.38 6.914130 100 Refreshments
10/09/2025 Professional Brands Ltd BACS 3.99 0.67 3.324240 100 No Entry Staff Only Signs

350 0 -3.32 No Entry Staff Only Signs
6000 100 3.32 No Entry Staff Only Signs

10/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 7.82 1.30 6.524130 100 A5 Inkjet Paper
10/09/2025 SIM Distributors Ltd BACS 17.89 2.98 14.914400 110 Heavy Duty Black Bags
11/09/2025 Pennguin Ltd BACS 11.48 1.91 9.574130 100 Cleaning products
11/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 3.00 3.004130 100 Refreshments
11/09/2025 Amazon BACS 5.99 1.00 4.994130 100 Scissors
12/09/2025 Amazon BACS 6.21 1.05 5.164485 115 Hand wipes
12/09/2025 Aumberwoold Ltd BACS 5.99 5.994485 115 Happy Face Stickers
12/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 23.00 3.83 19.174485 115 Wood circle discs
15/09/2025 Amazon BACS 16.68 2.78 13.904130 100 Wireless Microphone
17/09/2025 Amazon Business BACS 6.99 1.17 5.824130 100 A4 laminating pouches
19/09/2025 Tesco BACS 29.29 4.88 24.414410 110 21.24l mower fuel
25/09/2025 Tesco BACS 1.65 1.654130 100 Refreshments

933.72 793.28

140.44

Total Payments for Month

933.72Cashbook Totals

140.440.00

0.00 793.28



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

Police Museum & Court Room
12:58
06/10/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 5
Page: 151
User: NP

For Month No: 7

Receipt Ref
Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre
Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       12,522.59 12,522.59

7
Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

0.00Banked:
0.00 0.00

0.00

Cashbook Totals 12,522.59 0.00

Total Receipts for Month

12,522.59

0.000.000.00

0.00

Continued on Page 152



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

Police Museum & Court Room
12:58
06/10/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 5
Page: 152
User: NP

For Month No: 7
Payments for Month
Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis7
£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

17/10/2025 Maria Marsh BACS 1,187.50 1,187.504480 115 July - Sept Honorarium
17/10/2025 Tetbury Advertiser BACS 25.20 4.20 21.004141 115 Single Column editorial
17/10/2025 We Design Maps BACS 150.00 25.00 125.004141 115 Advert Cirencester Map
17/10/2025 Goods Shed Art Centre BACS 500.00 500.004485 115 Hire of Hall 20.09.25 Crime
17/10/2025 Beejal Parekh BACS 1,300.00 1,300.004485 115 Development activities crime
17/10/2025 Think Forensic Ltd BACS 72.50 12.08 60.424485 115 Crime Suit x 20 Crime Lab
17/10/2025 Kingfisher Media Ltd BACS 118.80 19.80 99.004141 115 Digital Listicle Glos
17/10/2025 Maria Marsh BACS 60.85 60.854485 115 Refreshments Crime Lab

3,414.85 3,353.77
Balance Carried Fwd 9,107.74

61.08

Total Payments for Month

12,522.59Cashbook Totals

61.080.00

0.00 12,461.51



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

Credit Card Account
13:45
02/10/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 4
Page: 159
User: NP

For Month No: 6

Receipt Ref
Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre
Nominal Ledger Analysis6

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

01/09/2025 2.30Banked:Credit
Lloyds Bank 2.30Credit 2.301900 100 Cashback Credit

01/09/2025 0.68Banked:Credit
Lloyds Bank 0.68Credit 0.681900 100 Cashback Credit

05/09/2025 443.22Banked:
TTC - Current Account 443.22Top up 443.22200 Credit Card payment

446.20

Cashbook Totals 446.20 0.00

Total Receipts for Month

446.20

446.200.000.00

0.00

Continued on Page 160



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

Credit Card Account
13:45
02/10/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 4
Page: 160
User: NP

For Month No: 6
Payments for Month
Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis6
£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

06/08/2025 Coop BACS 1.65 1.654130 100 Refreshments
06/08/2025 Amazon Business BACS 4.99 0.83 4.164970 200 Black Ink, pricing gun
07/08/2025 Adobe BACS 19.97 0.95 19.024190 100 Monthly subscription
07/08/2025 Aldi BACS 10.72 10.724400 110 Cleaning Products
07/08/2025 Amazon Business BACS 16.87 2.81 14.064130 100 VJ Flag, Mop Refills
07/08/2025 Square UK Shop BACS 208.80 34.80 174.004970 200 Square Terminal + Rolls
07/08/2025 Aldi BACS 1.10 1.104130 100 Refreshments
11/08/2025 Tesco BACS 3.00 3.004220 100 Redex Diesel Cleaner
11/08/2025 Tesco BACS 55.55 9.26 46.294410 110 39.15l Van fuel
11/08/2025 Tesco BACS 34.97 5.83 29.144410 110 25.36l Mower fuel
14/08/2025 Tesco BACS 7.65 7.654130 100 Refreshments
15/08/2025 Hashim Traders Ltd BACS 14.97 2.50 12.474420 110 Grounds team T-Shirts
19/08/2025 Coop BACS 7.70 7.704130 100 Refreshments
27/08/2025 Canva BACS 13.00 2.17 10.834160 100 Monthly subscription
28/08/2025 Tesco BACS 2.25 2.254130 100 Pedal bin liners
28/08/2025 Tesco BACS 43.01 7.17 35.844410 110 29.89l Van fuel

446.20 379.88
Balance Carried Fwd 0.00

66.32

Total Payments for Month

446.20Cashbook Totals

66.320.00

0.00 379.88



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

TTC - Current Account
16:24
06/10/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 1
Page: 334
User: NP

For Month No: 7

Receipt Ref
Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre
Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       48,815.92 48,815.92

7
Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

0.00Banked:
0.00 0.00

0.00

Cashbook Totals 48,815.92 0.00

Total Receipts for Month

48,815.92

0.000.000.00

0.00

Continued on Page 335



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

TTC - Current Account
16:24
06/10/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 1
Page: 335
User: NP

For Month No: 7
Payments for Month
Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis7
£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

03/10/2025 Cotswold District Council DD 702.00 702.004070 100 Oct business rates
17/10/2025 Victoria Bolwell BACS 92.70 92.704002 100 206 miles - SLCC Conference
17/10/2025 Steele Waste & Demolition BACS 72.00 72.004430 110 General Waste bin collection
17/10/2025 Kings Tree Services Ltd BACS 950.40 158.40 792.004435 110 Emergency - Railway Sycamore
17/10/2025 Tetbury Advertiser BACS 432.00 72.00 360.004140 100 Mayors + Twinning
17/10/2025 GLC & R Williams BACS 21.60 3.60 18.004400 110 Rake
17/10/2025 Shred It BACS 133.26 22.21 111.054130 100 Shredding Service
17/10/2025 kent county council BACS 9.43 1.57 7.864190 100 May-Aug 250C/1100 Mono
17/10/2025 PKF Accountants BACS 1,638.00 273.00 1,365.004170 100 2024-2025 AGAR Review
17/10/2025 SureTeam Limited BACS 120.00 20.00 100.004175 100 Monthly H&S Contract
17/10/2025 Eagle Plant BACS 132.00 22.00 110.004430 110 Storage Container
17/10/2025 Eagle Plant BACS 11.12 1.85 9.274420 110 Gloves
17/10/2025 Eagle Plant BACS 39.00 6.50 32.504400 110 Shingle - Car Park
17/10/2025 Jireh Solutions Ltd BACS 545.16 90.86 454.304190 100 Monthly IT Support
17/10/2025 Sam Price BACS 200.00 200.004240 100 x2 Boiler Services

350 0 -200.00 x2 Boiler Services
6000 100 200.00 x2 Boiler Services

17/10/2025 Sam Price BACS 75.33 75.334240 100 Emergency call out
350 0 -75.33 Emergency call out

6000 100 75.33 Emergency call out
17/10/2025 Tetbury Hardware Store BACS 15.55 2.59 12.964400 110 Drawstring bags, brush
17/10/2025 GCC - Pensions BACS 3,880.57 3,880.574001 100 October pensions
17/10/2025 HM Revenue & Tax BACS 5,028.83 5,028.834000 100 October Tax & NI
17/10/2025 CDS Group BACS 4,626.00 771.00 3,855.004170 100 Cemetery Site Search part pymt

325 0 -3,855.00 Cemetery Site Search part pymt
6000 100 3,855.00 Cemetery Site Search part pymt

17/10/2025 Shred It BACS 133.26 22.21 111.054130 100 Shredding charges
17/10/2025 Shred It BACS -133.26 -22.21 -111.054130 100 Double entry
20/10/2025 British Gas DD 144.50 6.88 137.624090 100 Sept - Oct electricity
28/10/2025 Salaries BACS 14,478.84 14,478.844000 100 October salaries

33,348.29 31,895.83
Balance Carried Fwd 15,467.63

1,452.46

Total Payments for Month

48,815.92Cashbook Totals

1,452.460.00

0.00 47,363.46



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

VIC - Current Account
12:58
06/10/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 6
Page: 442
User: NP

For Month No: 7

Receipt Ref
Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre
Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       2,280.06 2,280.06

7
Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

0.00Banked:
0.00 0.00

0.00

Cashbook Totals 2,498.73 0.00

Total Receipts for Month

2,498.73

0.000.00
Balance Carried Fwd 218.67

0.00

0.00

Continued on Page 443



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

VIC - Current Account
12:58
06/10/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 6
Page: 443
User: NP

For Month No: 7
Payments for Month
Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis7
£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

03/10/2025 Water2business BACS 24.60 24.604090 200 O/s water invoice
17/10/2025 National Express BACS 7.50 7.504900 200 Ticket sale
17/10/2025 National Express BACS 40.23 40.234900 200 Various ticket sales
17/10/2025 The Little Map Company Ltd BACS 59.04 59.044845 200 Rulers, Magnets, Cards
17/10/2025 Pat Thuysbaert BACS 30.00 30.004825 200 24 Tetbury Christmas Cards
17/10/2025 Atmosphere BACS 144.00 144.004810 200 Postcards, Magnets
17/10/2025 M Cass & P James BACS 6.99 6.994830 200 100 Facts, Myths & Legends
17/10/2025 Little Rainbow Jewels BACS 14.45 14.454845 200 Bracelet, Keyring, Key Chain
17/10/2025 Tetbury Men's Shed BACS 4.50 4.504885 200 Wooden gifts
17/10/2025 Goods Shed Art Centre BACS 172.12 172.124935 200 Various ticket sales
17/10/2025 HM Revenue & Tax BACS 520.28 520.284940 200 October Tax & NI
28/10/2025 Salaries BACS 1,475.02 1,475.024940 200 October salaries

2,498.73 2,498.73

0.00

Total Payments for Month

2,498.73Cashbook Totals

0.000.00

0.00 2,498.73



Cost Centre ReportMonth No: 6

02/10/2025
13:58

Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026 Page 1
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 01/09/2025

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
90 TTC Income

100.0%01076 Precept  484,669 484,669
0.0%(21,121)1078 CIL Income  21,121 0 21,121
0.0%(1,528)1090 Interest Received  1,528 0
0.0%(2,436)1092 Telephone Monthly Credit  2,436 0
0.0%(3,230)1110 Burials  3,230 0

50.0%3,4501120 Flat Rent  3,450 6,900
0.0%(500)1121 Room Rental  500 0
0.0%(33)1122 Flat Gas  33 0
0.0%(340)1140 Markets  340 0

79.9%1,4391200 Grants Received  5,725 7,164
0.0%(3,747)1900 Miscellaneous Income  3,747 0

498,733526,779TTC Income :- Income (28,046) 105.6% 21,121
Net Income 526,779 498,733 (28,046)

6001 less Transfer to EMR 21,121 0 (21,121)
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 505,658 498,733 (6,925)

100 TTC Administration
0.0%(3)1900 Miscellaneous Income  3 0

03TTC Administration :- Income (3) 0
43.7%142,062 142,0624000 TTC Admin. Staff  110,338 252,400
65.6%12,685 12,6854001 TTC Pensions  24,215 36,900
26.8%1,829 1,8294002 TTC Staff Expenses  671 2,500

0.0%400 4004030 Power of Gen. Competence  0 400
46.4%3,483 3,4834060 Training Costs  3,017 6,500

0.0%19,200 19,2004062 Election Costs  0 19,200
0.0%(5,000) (5,000)4063 CIL Grant Expenditure  5,000 0 5,000

51.8%4,091 4,0914070 Business Rates  4,396 8,487
191.7%(2,156) (2,156)4080 Telephone  4,506 2,350
86.0%350 3504085 Allotment Exp  2,150 2,500
28.3%5,375 5,3754090 Utilities  2,125 7,500

131.7%(2,222) (2,222)4120 Insurance  9,222 7,000
45.8%948 9484130 Office Supplies  802 1,750

0.0%(350) (350)4135 Defibrillators  350 0 350
75.6%488 4884140 Publicity  1,512 2,000
94.5%175 1754160 Subscriptions  3,025 3,200
69.3%1,536 1,5364170 Audit/ Professional Fees  3,464 5,000
40.0%900 9004175 Health & Safety Monthly Contra  600 1,500

Continued over page



Cost Centre ReportMonth No: 6

02/10/2025
13:58

Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026 Page 2
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 01/09/2025

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
0.0%5,000 5,0004180 Legal Fees  0 5,000

47.4%7,894 7,8944190 IT  7,106 15,000
0.0%1,000 1,0004200 Member's Expenses  0 1,000
0.0%800 8004210 Civic Expenses  0 800

37.6%2,197 2,1974220 Vehicle Costs & Repairs  1,323 3,520
0.0%1,100 1,1004230 Vehicle Tax/Insurance  0 1,100
0.0%(1,213) (1,213)4240 Building Repairs/Maintenance  1,213 0 1,213
0.0%(2,500) (2,500)4260 Grants - F&S  2,500 0
0.0%2,500 2,5004265 D. Hall Grounds Maintenance  0 2,500

50.0%9,820 9,8204290 PWLB Loan  9,819 19,639
0.0%(35) (35)4355 Christmas Expenditure  35 0

50.0%51 514492 Bank charges  51 102
0.0%(908) (908)4996 Grant Expenditure  908 0

407,848198,347TTC Administration :- Indirect Expenditure 209,501 0 209,501 48.6% 6,563
Net Income over Expenditure (198,344) (407,848) (209,504)

6000 plus Transfer from EMR 6,563 0 (6,563)
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (191,781) (407,848) (216,067)

110 HEC
0.0%(675)1141 Christmas Markets  675 0
0.0%(815)1804 Highfield Allotment Income  815 0
0.0%(1,000)1901 Donation Received  1,000 0

02,490HEC :- Income (2,490) 0
39.2%70 704095 St Saviours Water  45 115

100.0%0 04310 Current Youth Services  29,600 29,600
0.0%600 6004315 Emergency Fund  0 600

54.1%2,296 2,2964316 Holiday Youth Provision  2,704 5,000
0.0%3,000 3,0004317 Organisation Grants  0 3,000

21.1%2,762 2,7624400 Equipment & Repairs  738 3,500
27.6%1,448 1,4484410 Fuel  552 2,000
67.9%212 2124420 Clothing  448 660
32.9%4,059 4,0594430 Open Spaces  1,991 6,050 64
24.7%7,529 7,5294435 Trees / Tree Work  2,471 10,000
67.8%585 5854440 Planting  1,234 1,819

0.0%1,000 1,0004451 Christmas  0 1,000
18.4%1,632 1,6324460 Playground Inspection & Repair  368 2,000
68.0%1,439 1,4394470 Projects  3,061 4,500

0.0%500 5004471 Awards  0 500
0.0%(1,029) (1,029)4472 Market License  1,029 0

Continued over page
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Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026 Page 3
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 01/09/2025

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
0.0%(237) (237)4475 Allotments Highfield  237 0
0.0%3,000 3,0004476 Town Centre  0 3,000

73,34444,478HEC :- Indirect Expenditure 28,866 0 28,866 60.6% 64
Net Income over Expenditure (41,988) (73,344) (31,356)

6000 plus Transfer from EMR 64 0 (64)
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (41,924) (73,344) (31,420)

115 Police Museum
0.0%(979)1130 Police Museum Donations  979 0
0.0%(3,080)1135 Police Museum Grants Received  3,080 0
0.0%(0)1900 Miscellaneous Income  0 0

04,059Police Museum :- Income (4,059) 0
0.0%400 4004061 PM Training and Expenses  0 400

83.6%123 1234121 Police Museum Insurance  627 750
59.4%345 3454141 Police Museum Marketing  505 850

270.6%(171) (171)4161 Police Museum Memberships  271 100
25.0%3,563 3,5634480 Police Museum Staff Costs  1,188 4,750

0.0%1,000 1,0004481 Police Museum Collections Care  0 1,000
42.2%231 2314482 PM Training and Expenses  169 400

0.0%(1,348) (1,348)4483 Police Museum Education  1,348 0
0.0%(238) (238)4485 Police Museum Grant Expenditur  238 0

58.3%43 434491 Bank Charges  60 102
8,3524,404Police Museum :- Indirect Expenditure 3,948 0 3,948 52.7% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (346) (8,352) (8,006)
135 HEC

0.0%(0) (0)4316 Holiday Youth Provision  0 0
00HEC :- Indirect Expenditure (0) 0 (0) 0

Net Expenditure (0) 0 0
140 Community Projects

0.0%1,0001150 Community Fridge Grant  0 1,000
1,0000Community Projects :- Income 1,000 0

Net Income 0 1,000 1,000

Continued over page
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Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026 Page 4
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 01/09/2025

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
200 Visitor Information Centre

38.8%7341805 Maps  466 1,200
86.3%411830 Ticket Sales Nat. Express Inc  259 300

103.5%(10)1840 Ticket Sales Goods Shed  310 300
41.2%2651862 Cards/Notelets and Postcards  185 450

1.8%1971865 Postage and Packaging  4 200
49.2%2541870 Walks & Cycles  246 500
43.7%5631872 Tea Towels  437 1,000
63.7%2721875 Gifts & Souvenirs  478 750
66.3%841880 Books and Guides  166 250

0.0%(250)1882 Local Crafts  250 0
15.0%431885 Calendars  8 50

0.0%(1,432)1900 Miscellaneous Income  1,432 0
5,0004,240Visitor Information Centre :- Income 760 84.8% 0

50.0%51 514801 Banking charges  51 102
10251Visitor Information Centre :- Direct Expenditure 51 0 51 50.0% 0

0.0%(142) (142)4070 Business Rates  142 0
0.0%(553) (553)4090 Utilities  553 0

45.9%1,082 1,0824800 Maps  918 2,000
0.0%(59) (59)4810 Post Cards  59 0
0.0%(5) (5)4825 Cards/Notelets & Postcards  5 0
0.0%(64) (64)4830 Books - Heritage  64 0
0.0%750 7504835 Tea Towels  0 750
0.0%100 1004840 Calendars  0 100

18.0%1,639 1,6394845 Gifts & Souvenirs  361 2,000
114.9%(70) (70)4870 Website  540 470

0.0%(152) (152)4885 Local Craft  152 0
79.2%52 524900 Ticket Sales Nat. Express  198 250

0.0%(110) (110)4935 Ticket Sales Good Shed Arts Ce  110 0
49.7%12,128 12,1284940 VIC Staff Costs  11,972 24,100

7.7%461 4614961 Square Automatic Charges  39 500
17.8%822 8224970 VIC Repairs/IT  178 1,000
29.1%248 2484980 VIC Stationery/Miscellaneous  102 350

31,52015,392Visitor Information Centre :- Indirect Expenditure 16,128 0 16,128 48.8% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (11,203) (26,622) (15,419)

Continued over page
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Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026 Page 5
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 01/09/2025

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR

262,673 521,166
(32,838)537,571 504,733
258,493

274,898 (16,433) (291,331)

Grand Totals:- Income

Net Income over Expenditure
Expenditure 0 258,493

106.5%
50.4%

plus Transfer from EMR 6,627 0 (6,627)
less Transfer to EMR 21,121 0 (21,121)

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 260,404 (16,433) (276,837)











 

 

Committee and Date 
 

FINANCE & SCRUTINY – Monday 13th October 2025 

Agenda item 
 

10. 

Subject 
 

To note response from External Auditor PKF Littlejohn on the 
AGAR 

Accountable Members 
 

All members 

Accountable Officer 
 

CEO/RFO 

Summary/Purpose 
 

Tetbury Town Council has received the external auditor 
comments for the 2024/2025 Annual Governance & 
Accountability Return (AGAR). 
 
The comments made were in relation to the Internal Audit 
noting that there were weaknesses in relation to the controls 
over payments. 
 
The CEO/RFO had advised PKF Littlejohn that each month the 
Finance & Scrutiny committee carry out the following tasks: 
 

• 2 Councillors to sign off the invoices before these are 
paid.   

 

• Each invoice is signed off by the RFO and 2 Councillors.   
 

• When the BACS payments are set up, there is a 
Councillor checking that these match the payment 
schedule. 

 

• The Fixed Asset Register in the past included items 
within the Police Museum, these items were donated to 
the Museum and not owned by the Council, this has now 
been addressed.  We now have a system in place where 
the Fixed Asset Register is updated as and when an item 
is purchased or removed from the premises. 

 
The response from PKF Littlejohn: 
 
Thank you for confirming that these controls had been in place 
when completing the AGAR. All the information provided has 
been sufficient in answering my queries.  
 
Unfortunately, the financial controls that are carried out on a 
monthly basis have not been taken into consideration when the 
AGAR had been signed off. 

Financial Implications 
Budget code and cost centre 

£1365 (ex VAT) AGAR Review 
4170 

Climate Impact None 

Recommendation To note response from PKF Littlejohn 

Report written by CEO/RFO 



 

 

Committee and Date 
 

FINANCE & SCRUTINY – Monday 13th October 2025 

Agenda item 
 

11. 

Subject 
 

To discuss new vehicle requirements for the Grounds Team and 
the implications to the 2026/2027 budget 

Accountable Members 
 

All members 

Accountable Officer 
 

CEO/RFO 

Summary/Purpose 
 

The grounds team have been requested to investigate the costs 
and options for purchasing or leasing an additional van to 
support existing operations.   
 
Background 
 
The current van is in regular use, and a second vehicle would 
improve operational flexibility and efficiency. 
 
The grounds team have obtained quotations for both purchase 
and lease options and have requested the Committee and 
Council look favourably at the purchase options. 
 
Attached are the quotations for new and used vehicles with the 
preferred option being: 
 
Nissan Primastar dC1 28 Acenta SWB - £17,495 A/C Euro 6 
 

Financial Implications 
Budget code and cost centre 

Purchased 
£3,499.00 Deposit 
£397.05 monthly costs x 60 
New cost centre to be added if approved 
 
Lease with the option to purchase at the end of the term 
 
£6,893 deposit 
£288 monthly costs x60 
Balloon payment £15,525 alternatively use as a deposit to lease 
another vehicle 
 
Should the Council decide to purchase the vehicles in 2025/206 
the deposit can be withdrawn from General Reserves with a new 
cost centre code for monthly instalments in 2026/2027 budget 

Climate Impact Diesel CO2 183g/km 
MPG 40.4 
 

Governance and Legislation The council must have the legal power to acquire vehicles for its 
functions (Local Government Act 1972, S.111) 
 



 

 

The decision to purchase or lease must be made by resolution at 
a properly convened council meeting and recorded in the 
minutes. 
 
Consider the Council’s Financial Regulations and Standing Orders 
regarding procurement thresholds and authorisation. (TTC 
Financial Regulations – Procurement - 5.8 contracts greater than 
£3,000 seek at least 3 fixed price quotes).  Loans and 
Investments 10.2 – TTC Financial Regulations) 
 
Any purchased or leased van must be added to the council’s 
asset register and adequately insured (JPAG Practitioners Guide 
2024, s5.60) 
 
General Reserves Purpose are held to meet unexpected or 
unplanned expenditure and to provide working capital (JPAG 
Practitioners Guide 2024, Section 5.32). 
 
Council approval – must be authorised by full council resolution, 
with clear reasons minuted (Local Government Act 1972, S150). 

Recommendation To discuss at Full Council and recommend the purchasing of a 
used vehicle with costs to be included in the 2026/2027 budget.   

Report written by CEO 

 

 



Agenda 12.  To discuss budget requirements for 2026/2027 
Questions received regarding draft budget 

 
IT £15,000 why is this going up every year, should we not get a comparison with Malmesbury or 
Dursley on who they use?   On-going – CEO has emailed current provider to ask if there are any 
cost savings if Councillors did not have I-Pads. 
 
Can we look at Training costs of £6,000 will we use the £6,500 in 2025-26 Budget. Suggest £4,500 
but we must remember 2022-23 was £3,000 
 
Office supplies I really don't understand this major increase it's not down to councillor's just getting 
papers rather than using iPads. April – September – Refreshments £140.90 –transfer to Staff 
Expenses, Cleaning Products - £177.31, Shred-it Service - £429.25, Stationery - £255.65, Office 
Furniture - £119.35, St Marys Hall Hire - £280. 
 
Health and safety £4.000 increase per year Checked Malmesbury and Dursley  
Can we please have justification how and what we are getting for this 268% increase?  Malmesbury 
do not have a H&S provider they carry out their own risk assessments.  Suggest this is not a route 
we take due to the implications. 
 
Telephones need clarity as it's doubled and should get actual cost and contract. Meeting held with 
telephone provider, awaiting costs to remove from contract. 
 
Building Cost 
_____________ 
Building Repairs & Maintenance , no budget.  We as a council need to make a decision regarding our 
long term plans to move out.  This is now an EMR 
Council Tax & Rates nothing we can do in this area as set by others.   
 
Town Maintenance  
------------------- 
Town Centre Grant S106 £3000  
Please can we have an update on the S106  
a.  How much did we get. £30,000 
b. What have we used it on to date This S106 was from the Lions court development, agreed to 
split over 10 years as the original S106 requirement was to pave the stopped highway behind the 
Market House, following receipt of the S106 funds TTC were advised this could not be used in this 
area.  It was agreed to split over 10 years being spent for town centre furniture and assist with 
grounds team salaries 
 
We need to put in the budget and justification for a new vehicle asap the foreman of the grounds 
team needs to think of overall savings in this area.  Agenda item 11.  
 
Tree Budget £10,000 leave  
Planting Reduce to £1,500 from £1900 does Tetbury in bloom use plants on Feoffee land just a 
suggestion.  This budget is for all planted areas for Council beds, tubs and troughs only. 
 
Playground expenses what Tetbury Town Council are responsible for and not on DRC management 
land ie the Recreational Ground. TTC are responsible for 3 play areas, this covers the annual 
inspection and any repairs that need to be carried out. 
Reduce to £1500 on current outgoing and in 23-24 was £1,100. 
 
F & S  



Agenda 12.  To discuss budget requirements for 2026/2027 
Questions received regarding draft budget 

------- 
Should F & S have a budget firstly.  
My view is that the Dolphins Hall is under a DRC management who are responsible for raising their 
own funds, I feel that we should give nothing as we do with the Good Shed, to be fair. 
Save £2,500 
 
HE&C Budget 
-------------- 
Youth Services we need to cut our cloth like most councils Malmesbury’s spend is £10,000 in 2024-
25 so why is Tetbury triple I think this need justification please TAYCT need to raise money to help 
cover. 
TAYTC have developed and progressed to a degree that they have been able to take over the 
Friendship cafe with the aid of the S106 help, and maybe it's time they utilised these skills to become 
self-sufficient long term. 
 
Holiday provision cut to £2,500 by this committee  
TTC signed a 3-year SLA with TAYCT to be reviewed in 2028, SLA was agreed at F&S March 2025.  
This is also an agenda item at Full Council on 20th October. 
 
Why no budget estimate on De-fibs? CIL  
 
Emergency fund £600 we have currently this year not used, how much did we use last year.? Zero. 
Grants this committee has reduced to £3000 paid twice yearly. £3,000 for the whole year. 
 
Allotments why are we reinvesting the £2,500 that we get in rent, what is the cost of keeping the 
allotments up together, what is the justification on this money. £2,500 is from the S106 Cornwall 
Close development, this is only allowed to be spent on these allotments which we have used to 
purchase new sheds.  The Allotment rent TTC receives is for the Highfield Farm development. 
 
Open spaces £6,050 per year.  This is used for Rail Lands cuts, general waste skip, storage 
container. 
 
In this area there is no provision for projects in the budget as with the budget paper sent in by this 
committee of projects £1500 and inspiration awards £500 unless it's elsewhere in the budget plan.  
 
VIC 
----- 
We need as suggested to formulate a plan to cut 
VIC area with a cost justication for the budget 2027-28 - An update regarding the VIC move to the 
TTC offices will be discussed at Full Council in November 
 
 
Police Museum  
----------------- 
What is the long-term future as if the building is not fit due to disability we should stop dragging our 
heals and make decisions in the 2027-28 budget.  
The curator needs to have opportunity to arrange funding to potentially purchase the building. 
 
 



Tetbury Town Council Budget 2026/27 - Summary
26-27 25-26 Difference %

Income £532,796 £491,599 £41,198 8.4

Expenses
General Running Costs £241,990 £232,600 £9,390 4.0
Building Costs £9,000 £8,487 £513 6.0
Town Maintenance Costs £174,334 £158,999 £15,335 9.6
F&S Budget £2,500 £2,500 £0 0.0
H.E.C Budget £52,315 £54,815 -£2,500 -4.6
Borrowing £19,639 £19,639 £0 0.0
VIC Budget £25,604 £26,652 -£1,048 -3.9
Police Museum Budget £9,200 £7,950 £1,250 15.7

Total £534,582 £511,642 £22,940 4.5

Budget Surplus / Deficit -£1,785 -£20,043 £18,258 -91.1
2025/26 Reserves £28,014
Estimated Reserves at end of 24/25 £26,229
Contingency % 4.91

This summary is based on an increase in the precept of: 8.30%
This would mean a change of cost to a band D home of: £14.61 Per Year



Income 

26-27 24-25 Difference %
Precept
No Of Paying Homes 2,753.8 2,753.8
Precept (D) £190.61 £176.00 £14.61 8.3
Total Precept £524,896 £484,669 £40,228 8.3

Other Income
Rent  from Flat £6,900 £6,930 -£30 -0.4
Office Rental £1,000 £0 £1,000
Total Other Income £7,900 £6,930 £970 14.0

Total £532,796 £491,599 £42,168 8.6



General Running 

26-27 25-26 Difference %

Office Staff Costs 127,579 135,400 -7,821 4% increase
Staff Pensions 18,741 18,500 241 1
Staff Expenses 1,000 1,000 0 0
Training Costs 6,000 6,000 0 0
Telephone 4,750 2,350 2,400 102
Utilities 7,500 7,500 0 0
Insurance 7,000 7,000 0 0
Office Supplies 5,000 1,750 3,250 186
Subscriptions 3,200 3,200 0 0
Internal Audit Fees 5,000 5,000 0 0
Legal Fees 5,000 5,000 0 0
IT 15,000 15,000 0 0
CIVIC Expenses 800 800 0 0
Election Costs 25,000 19,200 5,800 0
Publicity 3,500 2,000 1,500 75
Members Expenses 1,000 1,000 0 0
Power of General Competence 400 400 0 0
Petty Cash 0 0 0 0
Heath and Safety Contract 5,520 1,500 4,020 268

Budget Impact 241,990 232,600 9,390 4



Building Costs 

26-27 25-26 Difference %

Building Repairs & Maintenance £0 £0 £0
Council Tax and Business Rates £9,000 £8,487 £513 3.0

Budget Impact £9,000 £8,487 £513 6.0



Town Maintenance 

26-27 25-26 Difference %

Income
Town Centre Grant (S106) 3000 3000 £0 0.0
Total Income 3000 3000 £0 0.0

Expenses
Maintenance Staff Costs £123,285 £117,000 £6,285 5.4
Staff Pensions £18,469 £18,400 £69 0.4
Staff Expenses £1,500 £1,500 £0
Vehicle Payments & Repairs £3,520 £3,520 £0 0.0
Vehicle Tax and Insurance £1,100 £1,100 £0 0.0
Equipment & Repairs £3,500 £3,500 £0 0.0
Training £500 £500 £0 0.0
Fuel £2,000 £2,000 £0 0.0
Planting £1,900 £1,819 £81 4.5
Tree Maintenance £10,000 £10,000 £0 0.0
Clothing £660 £660 £0 0.0
Playground Inspection and Repair £2,000 £2,000 £0 0.0
Van £8,300 £0 £8,300
Staff Mobile Phones £600 £0 £600

Total Expenses £177,334 £161,999 £15,335 9.5
Budget Impact £174,334 £158,999 £15,335 9.6

Van - £3,500 Deposit monthly costs £400 over 60 months



F&S

26-27 25-26 Difference %

Small Grants £0 £0 £0
Dolphins Hall £2,500 £2,500 £0 0.0
Total £2,500 £2,500 £0 0.0



Heritage Environment & Community 

26-27 25-26 Difference %

Income
Allotment Grant (S106) 2,500 2,500 0 0
Open Spaces 700 700 0 0
Total 3,200 3,200 0 0

Expenses
Youth Services £29,600 £29,600 £0
Defibrilators £0 £0 £0 0.0
Emergency Fund £600 £600 £0 0.0
Holiday Youth Provision £2,500 £5,000 -£2,500 0.0
Organisation Grants £3,000 £7,500 -£4,500 -60.0
Christmas 6,000 1,000 5,000 500
Open Spaces 6,050 6,050 0 0
Allotments 2,500 2,500 0 0
Awards 500 500 0 0
St Saviours Water £115 £115 £0 0.0
Projects £1,500 £4,500 -£3,000
Town Crier £650 £650 £0 0.0
New Bunting £1,500 £0 £1,500
Bunting Installation £1,000 £0 £1,000

Total £55,515 £58,015 -£2,500 -4.3
Budget Impact £52,315 £54,815 -£2,500 -4.6



Borrowing

26-27 25-26 Difference %

PWLB Repayments (Goods Shed) £19,639 £19,639 £0 0

Budget Impact £19,639 £19,639 £0



VIC

26-27 25-26 Difference % Notes

Income 
Trading Income 6,000 5,000 1,000 20.0
Totals 6,000 5,000 1,000 20.0

Expenditure
Staff Costs 24,954 24,100 854 3.5
Insurance 0 132 -132 -100.0
Stock 5,400 5,570 -170 -3.1
IT 1,000 1,000 0 0.0
Card Processing Costs 250 500 -250 -50.0
Stationery 0 350 -350 -100.0

Total Expenditure 31,604 31,652 -48 -0.2
Budget Impact 25,604 26,652 -1,048 -3.9



Police Museum

26-27 25-26 Difference %

Income 
Donations 1,000 700 300
Grants 500 500 0
Other 500 500 0
Totals 2,000 1,700 300

Expenditure
Collections Care / Packaging 1,000 1,000 0 0.0
Misc Expenses 100 300 -200 -66.7
Insurance 750 750 0 0.0
Training 400 250 150 60.0
Publicity 800 850 -50 -5.9
Outreach / Education 500 0 500 0.0
Remedial Conservation 0 0 0 0.0
Shop 200 0 200 0.0
Memberships 200 250 -50 -20.0
Projects 1,500 1,500 0
Staff Costs 5,750 4,750 1,000 21.1

Total Expenditure 11,200 9,650 1,550 16.1
Budget Impact 9,200 7,950 1,250 15.7

Staffing costs to be approved by HEC



Reserves

Current Emergency Reserves 95,000
Actual % Emergency Reserves 18
Expected % Emergency Reserve 20

Estimated Free Reserves 04/2025 28,014

Proposed Reserve Transfers
Building Fund 0
Increase Emergency Reserves 0
Total Transfers 0

Excess Reserves Carried into 2026/27 28,014

Optional Reserves
Burial Fund 30,370
Shelter Funds 0 Went back into general reserves 2025/2026
Total Optional Reserves 30,370

Reserves Including Optional Reserves 58,384

Emergency Reserves for 2025/26 95,000









 

Constitution for the Tetbury Christmas Lights Committee 

 

Name 

The name of the group is Tetbury Christmas Lights Committee Called ‘the group’ in 

these rules. 

 

Aims of the group 

To raise funds to illuminate Tetbury this Christmas. Our aim is to create a stunning 

display of lights that will spread festive joy and foster a warm, welcoming atmosphere 

for all. 

 

Powers 

To further these aims, the group may exercise the following powers  

 

• To raise funds and receive contributions, donations and otherwise, provided that 

the group shall not undertake any permanent trading activity; 

• To bring together representatives of voluntary and statutory organisations, 

government departments and individuals; 

• To produce leaflets/posters to publicise group activities; 

• To hold meetings; 

• To pay the necessary expenses involved in running the group; 

• To undertake any other lawful activity to further the group’s aims. 

 

Membership 

Membership of the group shall be open to all persons in sympathy with the group’s 

aims and willing to abide by the group’s constitution.. 

The group will be non-party-political, non-sectarian and will be committed to non-

discriminatory practices and equal opportunities. 

 

Management committee 

The group shall elect a committee of members who will direct the policy and 

management of the group.  They shall be elected to serve for one year after which 

time they may stand for re-election. 

 

The chair will have a casting vote in the event of a tie. 

 

The committee will have the power to co-opt members if it wishes to use this power. 

 

The committee will meet a minimum of four times a year.  The quorum level will be 

set at five members. 

 

 

Meetings 

General meetings will be held as often as necessary and at least four times a year. 

 



An annual general meeting (agm) of the group shall be held every year in the month 

of January. All members shall be notified not less than fourteen days before the 

meeting.  An agenda will be circulated.  Business of the agm will include electing the 

committee; reporting on the activities during the year, amendments to the constitution 

and approval of the group’s accounts. 

 

Finances 

• Any money raised shall be used to further the aims of the group and for no other 

purpose; 

• A bank account has been opened in conjunction with TAYCT  

• The account will require two signatures on any cheque or other bank document 

(except paying in slips).  There will be four signatories available to the treasurer 

for signing cheques.   

• A simple written note of the group’s financial position, will be produced and 

available at committee meetings; 

• No member shall derive any financial benefit from the group, except for payment 

of ‘reasonable expenses’; 

• No money will be paid out in the name of the group without a receipt being 

presented. 

 

Amendments to the constitution 

If amendment(s) to the constitution are necessary, members will be informed in 

writing and given the opportunity to consider and vote on the amendments.  The 

amendment(s) will be made if there is a two-thirds majority vote of members. 

 

Dissolution 

If the committee, by a simple majority, deem it advisable to dissolve the group, it shall 

call a meeting of all the members of the group, giving not less than 14 days notice.  If 

such a decision is confirmed by a majority of those present, then all the assets of the 

group shall be transferred to another local voluntary group or community group with 

similar aims. 

 

adopted on the 10th day of May 2025 

 

Signed …………………………………………………. (chair) 

 

Signed ...................................................................... (treasurer) 

 

Signed ...................................................................... (secretary) 

 

 

 

 





Policy to be reviewed – September 2026  

 

GRANTS POLICY 

Discussed at Finance & Scrutiny – Monday 13th October 2025, to be recommended to approve at 
Full Council Monday 20th October 2025 

 
  

      
      
      



 
 
Tetbury Town Council (TTC) sets aside funds each year for small grants to local groups to support 

projects and improve or enhance the town.  The budget for 2025/26 is £3,000.  Recipients of a grant 

in one year will be declined assistance the following year in an exceptional circumstance this could 

be reconsidered by Full Council. 

Tetbury Town Council allocates an annual budget to support small grants for local groups, helping to 

fund projects that enhance and improve the town.  For the financial year 2025/2026, the grant 

budget is set at £3,000. 

In general, groups that receive a grant in one year will not be eligible for funding the following year.  

The sole exception is the Royal British Legion, whose annual grant is provided under Section 137 of 

the Local Government Act 1972.  This legislation allows local authorities to contribute to charitable 

and not-for-profit organisations that deliver public services within the UK. 

In exceptional circumstances, repeat applications may be reconsidered by Full Council. 

Application Guidelines: 

These grants are made under the Local Government Act 1972 and should benefit all or part of the 

Parish of Tetbury. 

All grants will be considered at the September and January meetings. 

The grant will not be considered unless all the information required on the application form has been 

provided. 

For grant requests under £500, this will be considered at the monthly Health, Wellbeing and Youth 

Committee Heritage, Environment and Community Committee where all grant funding is held.   

For grant requests over £500, this will be scrutinised by the Finance & Scrutiny Committee before 

being sent to the Health, Wellbeing and Youth Heritage, Environment and Community Committee to 

be approved or declined. 

For grants over £500 a Councillor will be allocated as your main point of contact to receive updates 

on all progress and financial costings of the grant request. 

Applicants will be notified as soon as possible of the grant decision. 

All grant requests and the outcome of the grant requests will be noted under a Full Council agenda 

item.   

Applications will not be considered from groups outside Tetbury. 

Grants will only be considered where the applicant has insufficient reserves to meet the costs 

outlined in the application. 

The recently approved yearly accounts are requested with the application – if these are not available 

3 months of the most recent bank statements will be required.  If any of these are not available a 

reason should be given as to the unavailability. 



 
 
Where the applicants’ activities involve working with, or access to vulnerable people or children, 

evidence of Safeguarding Policy and Procedures will be required as part of the application process. 

Grant recipients must report back on the success of the project and how the grant has been spent 

within 6 weeks of completion of the project. 

Money granted must only be used for the agreed purpose and organisations should submit receipts 

for any costs.  Any unused money MUST be returned to TTC.  Money must be used for the project 

within one year of the grant being paid. 

Tetbury Town Council should receive publicity from the organisation of the assistance we provided 

for you to carry out the specific resource or task for which the grant was requested.  We request that 

our logo is displayed on all your publicity literature. 

TTC will publish details of all grants awarded in the Annual Report, along with details on our social 

media and web pages. 

The information provided in this application is a fair and accurate description of your group and the 

project for which you are seeking funding.  Misleading or inaccurate information may result in your 

application being rejected. 

 

 

 

 

  



 
 

Grant Application Form 

Please answer all the questions and return the form to the Council. 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Name of Organisation: 
 
 
 

 

Charity Number (if applicable):  

Name of Contact: 
 
 

 

Contact address (Including 
postcode): 
 
 
 

 

Contact telephone number: 
 

 

Contact email address: 
 

 

Position within organisation: 
 

 

YOUR GROUP 

Group/Organisation main activities: 
 
 
 
 

 

Approximately how many Tetbury 
residents will benefit from the 
grant if approved? 
 

 

How will Tetbury benefit from the 
grant if approved? 
 
 

 

Does your organisation have an 
equal opportunities policy or 
statement (if yes, please provide a 
copy with your application) 

 

Does your organisation have a 
formal constitution (if yes, please 
provide a copy with your 
application) 

 

EVENT, ACTIVITY OR PROJECT 

Purpose for which grant is sought: 
 

 



 
 

 
 

Start date of project/activity: 
 

 

End date of project/activity:  
 

Are there any implications for 
climate change of the project for 
which you seek finance (benefit 
wildlife, reduce carbon emissions) 

 

GRANT FUNDING 

Amount of grant funding 
requested: 
 
Please provide a full breakdown of 
the project costs and how the grant 
money will be spent (itemise 
costs): 
 
 
 

 

How much money has/is being 
raised towards this?   

 

If applicable – how do you plan to 
raise funds to meet any shortfall 
and by when? 
 

 

Have you previously received a 
grant from Tetbury Town Council? 
(if yes please state when, the 
amount and purpose of the grant). 

 

BANK DETAILS 

Account Name:  

Account Number:  

Sort Code:  

Bank/Building Society Address: 
 
 

 

I hereby apply for a grant on behalf of the above group/organisation and I confirm I have the 
authority to apply for funding on their behalf and that the information given above is, to the best 
of my knowledge and belief correct.   
 
I confirm that this application is made on the basis that if successful, the group/organisation will 
be bound to use the grant only for the purpose specific in this application and will have to comply 
with any term and conditions attached to the grant. 
 
 
 
Signed …………………………………………………………………….. Dated ………………………………………………. 



 
 

 
Position within the group/organisation ………………………………………………………………………………. 
 

Checklist:  
 
Have all boxes completed  
Accounts Attached 
Constitution Attached (if available) 
Equal Opportunities Policy or Statement (if available) 
Safeguarding Policies and Procedures (if applicable) 

 

Completed forms should be returned to: 

CEO, Tetbury Town Council, The Old Courthouse, 63 Long Street, Tetbury, Glos GL8 8AA 

email: ceo@tetbury.gov.uk 

Telephone enquiries: 01666 504670 

 

 

mailto:ceo@tetbury.gov.uk


 

 

Committee and Date 
 

FINANCE & SCRUTINY – Monday 13th October 2025 

Agenda item 
 

15. 

Subject 
 

To discuss telephone contract and cost implications to exit 
agreement 

Accountable Members 
 

All members 

Accountable Officer 
 

CEO 

Summary/Purpose 
 

CEO, EO and Councillor Ian Watson held a meeting with a 
representative with the current telephone provider.   At the 
meeting we advised of all the issues we have had since taking 
out the contract, loss of telephone number being the biggest 
issue. 
 
We have requested a settlement figure to remove the town 
council from the contract which is due to expire in 3 years’ time. 
 
A pro-forma quote of £17,815.62 to remove Tetbury Town 
Council from the leasing agreement of the telephone equipment 
has been received.   
 
We are currently awaiting a response from our telephone 
provider a settlement figure. 
 

Financial Implications 
Budget code and cost centre 

£17,815.62 

Climate Impact None 

Legislation Any decision to terminate a contract must be made by resolution 
at a council meeting (Local Government Act 1972, S101, S111) 

Recommendation To note process and cost implications to exit agreement 

Report written by CEO 

 

 



FINANCE & SCRUTINY – Monday 13th October 2025 
Agenda 16. Proposed Remit for Local Government Reorganisation and Devolution Working Group 

Purpose 

To represent Tetbury Town Council and its neighbouring parishes in discussions and planning related 
to the proposed local government reorganisation and devolution. The Working Group will ensure 
that the interests of local communities are considered, and that opportunities for enhanced local 
governance, service delivery, and community empowerment are fully explored. 

Objectives 

• To monitor and respond to developments in local government reorganisation and 
devolution proposals affecting Gloucestershire. 

• To assess the potential impacts—positive and negative—on Tetbury and surrounding 
parishes. 

• To engage with principal authorities, neighbouring councils, and relevant stakeholders. 
• To engage with GRCC to obtain the views of residents of Tetbury and the neighbouring 

parishes. 
• To develop a shared vision for local governance and service delivery under any new 

arrangements. 
• To prepare recommendations and briefing materials for Town and Parish Councils. 
• To ensure transparent communication with residents and community groups. 
• Implementations to capture risks and opportunities 
• Briefing pack for next Council 

Membership 

The Working Group shall consist of: 

• Representatives from Tetbury Town Council. 
• Representatives from neighbouring parish councils  
• CEO to provide administrative support. 
• Relevant stakeholders as required. 

Meetings 

• The Working Group will meet monthly or as required, depending on the pace of 
developments. 

• Meetings may be held in person. 
• Minutes will be recorded and shared with all participating councils. 

Reporting 

• The Working Group will report regularly to Tetbury Town Council and participating parish 
councils. 

• A final report with recommendations will be produced and once approved forwarded to 
Cotswold District Council to arrange a meeting to discuss our recommendations. 

Duration 

The Working Group will operate until the conclusion of the reorganisation process or until otherwise 
agreed by the participating councils. 

Authority 



FINANCE & SCRUTINY – Monday 13th October 2025 
Agenda 16. Proposed Remit for Local Government Reorganisation and Devolution Working Group 

This is an advisory group. Any formal decisions or actions will be referred to the respective councils 
for approval. 
 

This document is subject to review. 

The working group updates will become a fixed agenda item for Full Council. 
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